
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TVVENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2018
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $69,080,000 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2018-2019

5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the first

6 representative district, as follows:

7 1. To be expended by Hawaii health systems corporation:

8 A. Hale Hoola Hamakua, Hawaii

9 Plans, design, and construction for creation of an

10 Alzheimer’s unit.

11 Plans $ 5,000

12 Design $ 50,000

13 Construction $ 445,000

14 Total funding $ 500,000

HB LRB 18-0585.doc



Page 2 H . B. N ~D. ~~Z3 “7

1 B. Hale Hoola Hamakua, Hawaii

2 Plans, design, and construction for renovations to

3 hospital infrastructure.

4 Plans $ 20,000

5 Design $ 200,000

6 Construction $ 1,780,000

7 Total funding $ 2,000,000

8 2. To be expended by the department of education:

9 A. Honokaa elementary school, Hawaii

10 Plans, design, and construction of a covered play

11 court, retaining wall, and covered walkway.

12 Plans $ 35,000

13 Design $ 350,000

14 Construction $ 3,115,000

15 Total funding $ 3,500,000

16 3. Honokaa high school, Hawaii

17 Plans, design, and construction for renovations of the

18 athletic field.

19 Plans $ 40,000

20 Design $ 400,000

21 Construction $ 3,560,000

HB LRB 18-0585.doc 2



Page 3

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Plans and design

Construction

Equipment

180,000

$16,820,000

$ 1,000,000

$18,000,000

80,000

500,000

$ 580,000

$ 240,000

$22,260,000

$ 1,000,000

HE LRB 18-0585.doc 3

H.B. NO. ~2~37

Total funding $ 4,000,000

C. Ernest Bowen de Silva elementary school, Hawaii

Plans, design, construction, equipment and

appurtenances for six classroom buildings.

Plans and design $

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

D. Laupahoehoe community public charter school, Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction to install a

photovoltaic system to power the campus.

Plans and design $

Construction $

Total funding

E. Haaheo elementary school, Hawaii

Plans, design, construction, equipment and

appurtenances for four classroom buildings and

library.



Page 4 H.B. NO. ~37

Total funding $23,500,000

To be expended by the University of Hawaii:

A. Imiloa astronomy center, Hawaii

Redesign and renovation of planetarium

Plans and design

Construction

Equipment

8 Total funding

B. Land acquisition, plans, design, and construction of

sidewalk from Mamane Street to North Hawaii Education

and Research Center.

Land acquisition $ 30,000

Plans and design $ 300,000

Construction $ 2,670,000

Total funding $ 3,000,000

4. To be expended by Workforce Development, Hawaii:

Construction and equipment for a multi-purpose processing

facility.

$ 9,000,000

$ 1,000,000

$10,000,000

HB LRB 18-0585.doc 4

3.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

and equipment.

$ 50,000

$ 3,450,000

$ 500,000

$ 4,000,000

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Construction

Equipment

Total funding



Page 5 H.B. NO. ~37

1 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

2 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

3 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

4 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

5 unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of that date.

6 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

7 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

8 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

9 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

10

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 22 2018

HB LRB 18-0585.doc S



H.B. NO. L2~37

Report Title:
CIP; 1st Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 1st Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB LRB 18-0585.doc


