A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue					
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$69,080,000 or so much					
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof					
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2018-2019					
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the first					
6	representative district, as follows:					
7	1. To be expended by Hawaii health systems corporation:					
8	A. Hale Hoola Hamakua, Hawaii					
9	Plans, design, and construction for creation of an					
10	Alzheimer's unit.					
11	Plans \$ 5,000					
12	Design \$ 50,000					
13	Construction \$ 445,000					
14	Total funding \$ 500,000					



Page 2

1	в.	Hale Hoola Ha	makua,	Hawaii				
2		Plans, design	, and	constructi	on for	renov	vations to	
3		hospital infr	astruc	cture.				
4		Plans				\$	20,000	
5		Design				\$	200,000	
6		Construc	tion			\$	1,780,000	
7		Tot	al fur	nding		\$	2,000,000	
8	2. To b	e expended by	the de	epartment o	f educa	ation:	:	
9	Α.	Honokaa eleme	ntary	school, Ha	waii			
10	Plans, design, and construction of a covered play							
11		court, retain	ing wa	all, and co	vered v	walkwa	ay.	
12		Plans				\$	35,000	
13		Design				\$	350,000	
14		Construc	tion			\$	3,115,000	1
15		Tot	al fu	nding		\$	3,500,000	
16	в.	Honokaa high	schoo	l, Hawaii				
17		Plans, desigr	n, and	constructi	on for	renov	vations of	the
18		athletic fiel	Ld.			,		
19		Plans				\$	40,000)
20		Design				\$	400,000)
21		Construc	ction			\$	3,560,000)



2

1		Total funding	\$4,	000,000		
2	C.	Ernest Bowen de Silva elementary school	., На	awaii		
3		Plans, design, construction, equipment	and			
4	appurtenances for six classroom buildings.					
5		Plans and design	\$	180,000		
6		Construction	\$16,	,820,000		
7		Equipment	\$ 1,	,000,000		
8		Total funding	\$18,	,000,000		
9	D.	Laupahoehoe community public charter so	choo.	l, Hawaii		
10	Plans, design, and construction to install a					
11	photovoltaic system to power the campus.					
12		Plans and design	\$	80,000		
13		Construction	\$	500,000		
14		Total funding	\$	580,000		
15	E.	Haaheo elementary school, Hawaii				
16		Plans, design, construction, equipment	and			
17		appurtenances for four classroom build:	ings	and		
18		library.				
19		Plans and design	\$	240,000		
20		Construction	\$22	,260,000		
21		Equipment	\$ 1	,000,000		



1	Total funding \$23,500,000					
2	3. To be expended by the University of Hawaii:					
3	A. Imiloa astronomy center, Hawaii					
4	Redesign and renovation of planetarium and equipment.					
5	Plans and design	\$ 50,000				
6	Construction \$ 3,450,000					
7	Equipment \$ 500,000					
8	Total funding \$ 4,000,000					
9	B. Land acquisition, plans, design, and construction of					
10	sidewalk from Mamane Street to North Hawaii Education					
11	and Research Center.					
12	Land acquisition	\$ 30,000				
13	Plans and design	\$ 300,000				
14	Construction	\$ 2,670,000				
15	Total funding	\$ 3,000,000				
16	4. To be expended by Workforce Development, Hawaii:					
17	Construction and equipment for a multi-purpose processing					
18	facility.					
19	Construction	\$ 9,000,000				
20	Equipment \$ 1,000,000					
21	Total funding	\$10,000,000				



SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital 1 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 2 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is 3 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation 4 unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of that date. 5 6 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the 7 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act. 8 This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018. 9 SECTION 4. 10

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 2 2018



Report Title: CIP; 1st Representative District

Description: Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 1st Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

